

No. 01-521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

VERNA KELLY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Center for
Law and Justice Supporting Petitioners**

COLBY M. MAY
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE
1650 Diagonal Road
5th Floor
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 740-1450

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE
205 Third Street SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS*

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 5
I. Against Every Principle of Sound, Republican
Government, the “Announce” Rule Prevents the
Electorate from Learning from Candidates for
Judicial Office Their Views on Matters of Great
Public Importance 5
II. In Practice, the “Announce” Rule Inequitably
Silences Challengers for Judicial Office but Does
Not Silence Incumbent Candidates. 7
CONCLUSION 17

*. This brief is filed with the consent of the parties. Letters indicating such consent have been filed separately by the parties with the Office of the Clerk of the Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 Cases	
<i>Ademodi v. Minnesota</i> , 616 N.W.2d 716 (Minn. 2000) . . .	12
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	14
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	1
<i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	1
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	4
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	1
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	1
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 617 N.W.2d 421 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	3
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	1
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	1
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcoms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	1-2
<i>Eu vs. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	6-7
<i>Halverson v. Taflin</i> , 617 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	1
<i>In re Improvement of Murray County Ditch No. 34</i> , 615 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 2000)	15-16
<i>In re Welfare of C.P.K.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 832 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>In the Matter of the Welfare of: G.L.H., G.E.H., Jr.</i> , 614 N.W.2d 718 (Minn. 2000)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	2
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Lee v. ISKCON</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	1
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	2
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3
<i>Minnesota v. Martin</i> , 614 N.W.2d 214 (Minn. 2000)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Schmidt</i> , 612 N.W.2d 871 (Minn. 2000)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Wasson</i> , 615 N.W.2d 316 (Minn. 2000)	11-12
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 520 U.S. 1113 (1997)	2
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 63 F. Supp.2d 967 (D. Minn. 1999)	8
<i>Republican Party v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	2
<i>Roquemore v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 610 N.W.2d 694 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	2
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 562 N.W.2d 670 (Minn. 1997)	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	2
<i>Santa Fe Ind. School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	1
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	1
<i>State v. Baumann</i> , 616 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 615 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	2
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners, Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983)	3
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	7
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	1
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Serv.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	2
<i>Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	1
 <i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations</i> 	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 300-300a-6	2
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	1
39 C.F.R. § 232.1(h)(1)	1
42 C.F.R. §§ 59.8-59.10	2
Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)(i)	8, <i>passim</i>
 <i>Other Authorities</i> 	
D.J. Tice, “What’s In a Name,” St. Paul Pioneer Press, Aug. 3, 2000	9
JEFFERSON: POLITICAL WRITINGS at 373-74 (Appleby and Ball ed. 1999)	3, 5-6
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY	5
